% with all other variables held constant, and that all the Company’s equity instruments moved in line with the index.

Impact on other
components of equity

For year ended
 March 31, 2025

For year ended
 March 31, 2024

BSE Index - Increase 5%  0.27  0.09

BSE Index - Decrease 5%  (0.27)  (0.09)

C)	 Market Risk- Interest rate risk
	� The Company’s exposure to the risk of changes in market interest rates relates primarily to the Company’s debt

obligations with floating interest rates. The Company manages its interest rate risk by monitoring the movements in
the market interest rates closely.

Annual Report 2024-25

161

Statutory
Reports

Financial
Statements27 100Corporate

Overview01

Notes Forming Part of the Standalone Financial Statements
as on and For the year ended March 31, 2025

(All amounts in ` Crores, unless otherwise stated)
	� The sensitivity analysis below have been determined based on the exposure to interest rates for debt obligations at

the end of the reporting year and the stipulated change taking place at the beginning of the financial year and held
constant throughout the reporting period in the case of instruments that have floating rates. A 50 basis point increase
or decrease is based on the currently observable market environment.

As at
March 31, 2025

As at
March 31, 2024

50 bps increase - effect on profit before taxes  (1.64)  (2.15)

50 bps decrease - effect on profit before taxes  1.64  2.15

42B CAPITAL MANAGEMENT
(a)	 Risk management
	� The Company’s objectives when managing capital are to safeguard the Company’s ability to continue as a going

concern in order to provide returns for shareholders and benefits for other stakeholders and to maintain an optimal
capital structure to reduce the cost of capital. In order to maintain or adjust the capital structure, the Company may
adjust the amount of dividends paid to shareholders, return capital to shareholders, issue new shares or sell assets
to reduce debt.

	 The Company monitors capital on the basis of the following gearing ratio: